                                                                   July 8, 1998

David Aleshire

City Attorney, City of Palm Springs

Rutan & Tucker, LLP

Post Office Box 1950

Costa Mesa, California  92628-1950

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-98-092
Dear Mr. Aleshire:

This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of City of Palm Springs Mayor William Kleindienst regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION
Is Jessica Scarffe, a client of an escrow company owned by the mayor’s spouse, a potentially disqualifying economic interest to the mayor under the Act?

CONCLUSION
No.  Mayor Kleindienst does not have an economic interest in Ms. Scarffe since she is not a source of income to him of $250 or more.

FACTS
You are the city attorney for the City of Palm Springs and you are requesting advice on behalf of Mayor Kleindienst.  The mayor’s spouse owns and operates the “Escrow Connection,” a real property escrow company within the City of Palm Springs.  The Escrow Connection is a community property asset.

Mark Bragg is a developer of a hotel/golf course resort, who has also been active in pursuing game development in the city.  He is the principal of “Shadowrock Development Corporation,” “Palm Springs Marquis, Inc.” and “Palm Springs Gaming Corporation” (collectively “Mr. Bragg.”)  Mr. Bragg utilized the services of the Escrow Connection in February 1997.  As a result, the mayor abstained for a year from voting on any matters involving Mr. Bragg, including the hotel/golf course project, a casino project, an architectural preservation project, and the acquisition of one of the five major downtown hotels.  

At first, the Escrow Connection accepted Mr. Bragg’s business with the realization that the mayor would be disqualified for one year from decisions affecting Mr. Bragg.  Tired of being disqualified, the mayor and his spouse determined that the Escrow Connection would not accept any further business from Mr. Bragg.  During the 12-month period the mayor was disqualified, Mr. Bragg offered the Escrow Connection the opportunity to handle all of the escrows in the proposed projects, which involved several hundred units.  The Escrow Connection declined to provide these services.

Shortly before the expiration of the mayor’s disqualification period, you received a letter from Jessica Scarffe, dated March 2, 1998.  The letter states as follows:

  “On February 25, 1998, I paid the Escrow Connection $289.75 as part of the refinancing of my house.  I am a corporate officer for Shadowrock Development Corporation, Palm Springs Marquis, Inc. and Palm Springs Gaming Corporation.  It is my understanding that, pursuant to state conflict of interest law, these facts will cause Mayor Will Kleindienst to be recused from voting on issues affecting these three entities for a period of six months.  I would appreciate knowing if my understanding is correct.”

As indicated by the letter, Ms. Scarffe is a source of income to the Escrow Connection of $289.75.  She is the vice president of both Shadowrock Development Corporation and Palm Springs Gaming Corporation and the secretary of Palm Springs Marquis, Inc.

ANALYSIS
Conflict of Interest Law, Generally

Section 87100 prohibits a public official from making, participating in making or in any way attempting to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  Mayor Kleindienst is a public official under the Act and is, therefore, subject to section 87100.  (Section 82048.)

Economic Interest

An official has a “financial interest” in a decision, within the meaning of section 87100, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or his or her immediate family, or on, among other enumerated economic interests, a source of income of $250 or more within 12 months before a governmental decision is made.  (Section 87103(c).)

The term “income” includes any community property interest in the income of a spouse, and in the case of income from a business entity in which the spouse has a 10 percent interest or greater, the official’s community property interest in the spouse’s pro rata share of such income.  (Section 82030.)  The mayor’s spouse wholly owns the Escrow Connection.  Therefore, if the Escrow Connection receives income of $500 or more from a client, half of the income would be attributed to the mayor and he would have a potentially disqualifying economic interest in the client of the business as a source of income of $250 or more.  (Rozell Advice Letter, No. A-95-149, copy enclosed.)

Your request for advice indicates that Ms. Scarffe made a payment of $289.75 to the  Escrow Connection.  Half of that amount is attributed to the mayor for conflict-of-interest purposes.  Since the amount attributed to the mayor is less than $250, he does not have an economic interest in Ms. Scarffe.

Accordingly, the mayor may participate in decisions that will have a reasonably foreseeable financial effect on Ms. Scarffe, unless he would be disqualified on some other basis.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.








Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Julia Butcher

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosure

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





